



October 14, 2025

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3743

Prior Authorization Requirements Updated for Procedure Code 90901

Effective October 13, 2025, prior authorization (PA) is required to exceed the limitation of 6 units per rolling month for procedure code 90901 (Biofeedback training) for the following provider types (PT):

- 12 – Hospital, Outpatient
- 14 – Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment
- 20 – Physician M.D., Osteopath, D.O.
- 24 – Advanced Practice Registered Nurse (APRN)
- 26 – Psychologist
- 77 – Physician's Assistant
- 96 – Rural Emergency Hospital

PA for this service should be submitted with a process type of BH Outpatient and use the [Behavioral Health Outpatient or Rehabilitative Authorization Request](#) (Form FA-11). Claims that exceed the limitation and are submitted without an approved PA will deny with error code 5555 (6 units allowed per rolling month – PA override).

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as this is a go-forward change.